03/10/00

04-18-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



03-13-2000 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #31

101323864

04/1 01 F JRDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY								
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).								
Submission Type Conveyance Type								
X New								
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment								
Correction of PTO Error Merger Effective Date Month Day Year								
Reel # Change of Name Change of Name								
Reel #								
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month, Day, Your								
Name O'Brien, Stephen, K. 03072000								
Formerly								
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association								
Other								
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization U.S.A.								
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached								
Name Summation Legal Technologies, Inc.								
DBA/AKA/TA								
Composed of								
Address (line 1) 550 Califonia Street								
Address (line 2) Suite 800								
Address (line 3) San Francisco CA 94104								
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is								
Corporation Association Association Association appointment of a domestic								
Other representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)								
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California								
/2000 DCDATES 00000132 75930141 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY								
#481 (40.00 DP)								

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002053 FRAME: 0614

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B		Pag	je 2		S. Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	Representativ	ve Name a	nd Address	Enter for the first I	Receiving Party	
Name						
Address (line 1)		•		•		
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspon	dent Name a	nd Addres	S Area Code and	d Telephone Number 6	50-712-0340	
Name	Ernest J. Beff	fel, Jr.				
Address (line 1)	Havnes & Be	ffel LLP				
Address (iine 2)	P.O. Box 366					
Address (line 3)	Half Moon Ba	ay, CA 940	19			
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total			tached conveyance d	ocument #	3
Trademark				ion Number(s)	Mark if additi	onal numbers attached
	• -	•	_	lumber (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for th	ne same property).
	demark Applic	ation Numb	er(s)	Regis	stration Numbe	r(s)
75/930,141	1					
Number of	Properties	Enter the to	otal number of p	properties involved.	# 1	
Fee Amour	nt	Fee Amoun	t for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41)): \$ 40.00	
Deposit A		che	eck no. 28657	Deposit Account]	
(Enter for	payment by deposit	t account or if a	idditional fees can b Deposit Accoun	e charged to the account.) t Number:	# 50-08690	SMMT013)
		***	Authorization to	charge additional fees	: Yes 🔀	No
Statement a	and Signatur	е				
atta				ing information is true a ent. Charges to deposit		
Ernest J. Be	ffel, Jr.		_ <i> E</i> 'u	ut MBeffeel	n 10 Ma	arch 2000
Name	of Person Sign	nina		Signature		Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002053 FRAME: 0615 **SMMT 013**

SOLE TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

Stephen K. O'Brien 180 Pearsall Drive, Apt. 6E Mount Vernon, NY 10552 Citizenship: U.S.A.

hereinafter termed "Assignor", has used the servicemark

CaseVault

hereinafter referred to as "the said mark", a pending servicemark application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee identified below is a successor to the business of the applicant, to which the mark pertains, which business is ongoing and existing; and

WHEREAS, <u>Summation Legal Technologies</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation of <u>California</u>, having a place of business at <u>550 California Street</u>, <u>Suite 800</u>, <u>San Francisco</u>, <u>CA 94104</u>, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the said mark and the pending application therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said mark is used and which is symbolized by the said mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said mark and the pending application therefor for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said mark is used and which is symbolized by the said mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignoe, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignoe may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the said mark in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

P. CLIEN'IS Summation 013 CareVasit\I'M ASMT. wpd

- 1 of 3 -

95% TRADEMARK

P.02

REEL: 002053 FRAME: 0616

SMMT 013

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below.

Stopken K. O'Brien

Date

State of New York County of New York

On March 7, 2000, before me, LONETTA SEDA, personally appeared STEPHEN K, O'BRIEN,

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Notary Public)

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-3579135
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2002

P:\CUENTS\Summation\013 CaseVault\TM ASMT.wpd

-2 of 3 -

REEL: 002053 FRAME: 0617

Sent By: Haynes & Beffel;

650 712 0263;

Mar-6-00 12:16PM;

Page 4/4

SMMT 013

Schedule A

Applicant:

Stephen K. O'Brien

Serial No.:

75/930,141

Filing Date:

02/11/2000

Mark:

CaseVault

F-VCLIENTS/Summailon/DI3 CaseVault/TM ASMT. wpd

-3 of 3 -

RECORDED: 03/13/2000

MAR-06-2000 15:05

650 712 0263

96% TRADEMARK P. 04
REEL: 002053 FRAME: 0618